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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT

Watermark Health, a Nonprofit Corporation

Board of Directors

Dallas, Texas

Irving, Texas

December 15, 2025

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Watermark Health, a Nonprofit Corporation, which

comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities,

functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. A

review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management’s financial data and making inquiries of

Watermark Health’s, a Nonprofit Corporation, management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit,

the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole.

Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the

financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

Accountant’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for

Accounting and Review Service s promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA.

Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we

are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the

results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

We required to be independent of Watermark Health, a Nonprofit Corporation, and to meet our other ethical

responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

Accountant’s Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying

financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States of America.

One International Place, Suite 1400
Boston, MA 02110

617.535.7534
capincrouse.com

5605 N. MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 210
Irving, TX 75038

505.50.CAPIN
capincrouse.com



ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 782,341$           

Accounts receivable 142,983             

Prepaid expenses and other assets 12,526               

Right-of-use operating asset 73,579               

Property and equipment–net 275,378             

Total Assets 1,286,807$        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and other liabilities 138,238$           

Right-of-use operating liability 85,393               

Total liabilities 223,631             

Net assets:

Net assets without donor restrictions 882,748             

Net assets with donor restrictions 180,428             

Total net assets 1,063,176          

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,286,807$        

 Statement of Financial Position

WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report
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Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

SUPPORT, REVENUE,

  AND RECLASSIFICATIONS:

Contributions of financial assets 1,428,742$        203,905$           1,632,647$        

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 532,700             -                         532,700             

Patient donations 46,781               -                         46,781               

Program service revenue 29,275               -                         29,275               

Government revenue 56,916               -                         56,916               

Other income 18,194               -                         18,194               

Net assets released from purpose restrictions 195,755             (195,755)            -                         

Total Support, Revenue, and Reclassifications 2,308,363          8,150                 2,316,513          

EXPENSES:

Program services 1,665,055 -                         1,665,055          

Supporting activities:

General and administrative 560,884 -                         560,884             

Fundraising 80,367               -                         80,367               

Total Expenses 2,306,306          -                         2,306,306          

Change in Net Assets 2,057                 8,150                 10,207               

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 880,691 172,278             1,052,969          

Net Assets, End of Year 882,748$           180,428$           1,063,176$        

WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report

-3-



Program

Services Fundraising Total

Compensation 1,015,622$    369,373$       54,466$         1,439,461$    

Employee benefits 134,404         55,001           -                     189,405         

Facilities expenses 119,148         44,996           -                     164,144         

Clinic supplies 151,066         -                     -                     151,066         

Donated professional time 106,300         -                     -                     106,300         

Depreciation 61,325           12,852           -                     74,177           

Office expenses 24,787           21,973           20,342           67,102           

Insurance 22,862           13,044           -                     35,906           

Staff and volunteer care 11,719           19,297           200                31,216           

Professional fees 25                  23,275           2,050             25,350           

Advertising and promotion 17,797           1,073             3,309             22,179           

1,665,055$    560,884$       80,367$         2,306,306$    

 General and 

Administrative 

WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets 10,207$             

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

  to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 74,177               

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (51,200)              

Prepaid expenses and other assets 9,173                 

Accounts payable and other liabilities (47,523)              

Net right of use operating asset and liability 389                    

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (4,777)                

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (94,781)              

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (94,781)              

Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (99,558)              

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 881,899             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 782,341$           

Year Ended June 30, 2025

WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

 Statement of Cash Flows

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report
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WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION:

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

OPERATING LEASE RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LIABILITY

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in banks and highly liquid investments with original maturities of

three months or less. As of June 30, 2025, cash accounts maintained exceeded federally insured limits by

approximately $469,000. 

Watermark Health, a Nonprofit Corporation, (the Organization) is a Texas nonprofit corporation founded in

2008 as Questcare Foundation and was re-established in 2012 as Watermark Health. The Organization’s first

independent urgent care clinic was launched in 2013. The Organization serves the Dallas Fort-Worth

Metroplex by empowering volunteers from the local church to care for the physical and spiritual needs of the

community, primarily as an urgent care clinic serving patients who are uninsured or underinsured. 

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the

Code), and is also exempt from state income taxes. Contributions by the public are deductible for income tax

purposes. The Organization has been classified as a publicly supported organization, which is not a private

foundation under Section 509(a) of the Code.

The Organization maintains its accounts and prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of

accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S.

GAAP). The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosures of any

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues

and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The significant

accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the

reader.

Accounts receivable is made up primarily of amounts due from corporate matching programs related to gifts

from individual donors that were made before year-end. Management believes all balances to be fully

collectible within one year so an allowance for credit losses has not been recorded. 

Right-of-use assets represent the Organization’s right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. Right-of-

use assets and related liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the net present value of lease

payments over the lease term discounted using a risk-free rate. The value of an option to extend or terminate a

lease is reflected to the extent it is reasonably certain management will exercise the option. Lease expense for

lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The additional lease disclosures can

be found in Note 5.
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WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT–NET

Leasehold improvements 7 years

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 7 years

Vehicle 5 years

CLASSES OF NET ASSETS

The financial statements report amounts by class of net assets:

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Net assets without donor restrictions are those currently available for use in operation of the Organization as

well as those invested in property, plant, and equipment.

Net assets with donor restrictions are those stipulated by donors for specific operating purposes or those not

currently available for use until commitments regarding their use have been fulfilled.

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, or if donated, at estimated fair market value on the date of the

gift. Expenditures for property and equipment greater than $3,000 are capitalized at cost. Donated items are

recorded at fair market value on the date of the gift. Costs of maintenance and repairs are charged to expense

as incurred. When depreciable assets are disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are

removed from the accounts, and any gain or loss is included in other income for the period. Depreciation is

computed on the straight line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 

Contributions including patient contributions, are recorded when made, which may be when cash and other

assets are received or unconditionally promised. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as support with

donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated amounts. When

a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is satisfied, net

assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the

statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. All contributions are considered available for

general use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Program revenue consists of services to other organizations, small events or other programming and revenue is

recognized for this revenue stream at the time the event or program takes place, which is at a point in time.

Revenue earned for services to other organizations is earned over the term of the service. Revenue received in

advance of the event or program date would be recorded as a performance obligation liability. 
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WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

SUPPORT AND REVENUE, continued

CONTRIBUTIONS OF NONFINANCIAL ASSETS

Physician payroll discount  $         200,000 

Professional volunteer time             109,500 

Donated office space and utilities             177,996 

Donated lab services               38,389 

Other goods and services                 6,815 

Total contributions of nonfinancial assets  $         532,700 

EXPENSES

FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with accrual accounting.

Other income consists of other miscellaneous revenue and is recorded when earned, which may be at a point in

time or over time, depending on the type of revenue. 

Contributed nonfinancial assets consist primarily of donated services provided by volunteer staff in the clinic

locations. Contributed services are recorded at the time the service is provided. Contributed services are

recognized as contributions if the services (a)create or enhance non-financial assets or (b)require specialized

skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization.

These services are recorded at the market value of the services provided. Donations of office space are

recorded at fair value based on market evaluations. Donations of other goods are based on fair value of the

cost it would take the Organization to acquire the items. All donations were made without donor restrictions

and all were used in the course of the Organization’s general operations. For the year ended June 30, 2025,

contributed nonfinancial assets consist of the following types of services:

Government revenue consists of funds related to the Organizations claim of the Employee Retention Credit

(ERC), available under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic (CARES) Act, and is considered earned

when the credit was received from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). See Note 7 for more information. 

The costs of providing programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the

statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs such as depreciation and salaries have been allocated among

the program and services and supporting activities benefited. Depreciation is allocated based on square

footage. Costs of insurance, facilities, compensation, and employee benefits were allocated on estimates of

time and effort. 
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WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

3. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS AVAILABLE:

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $         782,341 

Accounts receivable             142,983 

            925,324 

Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year:

Net assets with donor restrictions           (180,428)

Financial assets available for general expenditure withing one year  $         744,896 

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT–NET:

Property and equipment–net consists of the following as of June 30, 2025:

Leasehold improvements  $         164,163 

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment             281,569 

Vehicle               55,111 

            500,843 

Less: accumulated depreciation           (225,465)

Total property and equipment–net  $         275,378 

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor restrictions limiting their use, within

one year of the statement of financial position at June 30, 2025, are as follows :

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual

commitments. As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, it structures its financial assets to be

available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. In addition to financial assets

available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months, the Organization anticipates collecting

sufficient revenue and support to cover general expenditures not covered by restricted resources.
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WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

5. OPERATING RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:

Assets:

Operating lease right-of-use assets  $           73,579 

Liabilities: 

Operating lease obligations  $           85,393 

Lease costs:

Operating leases  $           36,689 

Weighted average discount rate:

Operating leases 2.98%

Weighted average remaining lease term (years):

Operating leases 2.02

 $           40,333 

              44,205 

                3,711 

              88,249 

(2,856)              

 $           85,393 

2027

Future minimum lease payments required under the remaining non-cancelable operating lease are as follows:

Years Ending June 30,

2026

2028

Less imputed interest

Total future minimum lease payments

The Organization has one operating lease for office space, expiring July 31, 2027. Monthly payments are

$3,065 through July 2025, then increase approximately 10% on August 1 of each subsequent year. The

discount rate of 2.98% represents the risk-free rate using a period comparable with that of the lease term on the 

inception date of the lease. Short-term leases with a term of 12 or fewer months are not reflected on the

statement of financial position, and costs are expensed as incurred. Cash paid for amounts included in the

measurement of lease liabilities equals operating lease costs. 
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WATERMARK HEALTH, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

6. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS:

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of June 30, 2025:

Early prenatal care 125,397$         

Other restricted purposes 55,031             

 $         180,428 

7. GOVERNMENT REVENUE:

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 15, 2025, which represents the date the financial

statements were available to be issued. Subsequent events after that date have not been evaluated.

The Organization claimed the Employee Retention Credit (ERC) which was established by the Coronavirus

Aid, Relief, and Economic (CARES) Act. The claim represents refunds claimed on the 2020 Forms 941-X

Adjusted Employer’s Quarterly Federal Tax Returns for the quarter ended June 30, 2020. The total amount of

the claim was approximately $44,400. 

The Organization considers the ERC a conditional grant with the IRS approval notice a condition to be met.

Revenue is recognized when the notice or the funds are received. 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization received from the IRS and recognized government fund

revenue for the total amount of $56,916, which consists of ERC receipts amounting to $44,447 and interest

income totaling $12,469.

The laws and regulations concerning government programs, including the Employee Retention Credit

established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, are complex and subject to

varying interpretations. Claims made under the CARES Act may also be subject to retroactive audit and

review. There can be no assurance that regulatory authorities will not challenge the Organization’s claim to the

ERC, and it is not possible to determine the impact (if any) this would have upon the Organization.
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